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INFORMATION RELATING TO FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
In addition to historical information, this Form 10-Q contains statements relating to our future results (including certain projections and business trends) that are
“forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), and are subject to the “safe harbor” created by those sections. Words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “intends”, “plans”,
“believes”, “estimates”, “suggests”, “seeks”, “will” and variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These
statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results and performance to be materially different from any
future results or performance expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, the following: our ability to
attract and retain qualified nurses, physicians and other healthcare personnel, costs and availability of short-term housing for our travel healthcare professionals,
demand for the healthcare services we provide, both nationally and in the regions in which we operate, the functioning of our information systems, the effect of
existing or future government regulation and federal and state legislative and enforcement initiatives on our business, our clients’ ability to pay us for our services,
our ability to successfully implement our acquisition and development strategies, the effect of liabilities and other claims asserted against us, the effect of competition
in the markets we serve, our ability to successfully defend the Company, its subsidiaries, and its officers and directors on the merits of any lawsuit or determine its
potential liability, if any, and other factors set forth in Item 1.A. “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2010, as filed and updated in our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
Although we believe that these statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, we cannot guarantee future results and readers are cautioned not to place undue
reliance on these forward-looking statements, which reflect management’s opinions only as of the date of this filing. There can be no assurance that (i) we have
correctly measured or identified all of the factors affecting our business or the extent of these factors’ likely impact, (ii) the available information with respect to
these factors on which such analysis is based is complete or accurate, (iii) such analysis is correct or (iv) our strategy, which is based in part on this analysis, will be
successful. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise forward-looking statements.
 
All references to “we”, “us”, “our”, or “Cross Country” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q mean Cross Country Healthcare, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates.
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PART I. – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.  
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets  

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)  
       
  June 30,   December 31,  
  2011   2010  
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 16,009  $ 10,957 
Short-term cash investments   1,940   1,870 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts         

of $2,276 in 2011 and $3,501 in 2010   69,702   64,395 
Deferred tax assets   12,193   11,801 
Income taxes receivable   1,165   6,563 
Prepaid expenses   6,712   6,530 
Other current assets   556   649 

Total current assets   108,277   102,765 
         
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of         

$46,822 in 2011 and $43,412 in 2010   13,388   14,536 
Trademarks, net   52,101   52,055 
Goodwill, net   143,563   143,349 
Other identifiable intangible assets, net   22,880   24,681 
Debt issuance costs, net   1,659   2,112 
Non-current deferred tax assets   2,485   2,484 
Other long-term assets   1,525   1,676 
Total assets  $ 345,878  $ 343,658 
         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 10,552  $ 7,944 
Accrued employee compensation and benefits   15,566   14,641 
Current portion of long-term debt   10,975   7,957 
Other current liabilities   4,345   4,712 

Total current liabilities   41,438   35,254 
Long-term debt   38,988   45,556 
Other long-term liabilities   16,176   16,839 
Total liabilities   96,602   97,649 
         
Commitments and contingencies         
         
Stockholders' equity:         

Common stock   3   3 
Additional paid-in capital   244,151   243,005 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,060)   (2,401)
Retained earnings   7,182   5,402 

Total stockholders' equity   249,276   246,009 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 345,878  $ 343,658 

 
 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
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Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.  
 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income  

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except per share data)  
             
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
             
Revenue from services  $ 126,042  $ 117,837  $ 248,088  $ 239,198 
Operating expenses:                 

Direct operating expenses   91,433   84,185   180,503   171,913 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   29,475   27,322   58,346   55,207 
Bad debt expense   (149)   (211)   89   - 
Depreciation   1,804   2,221   3,645   4,374 
Amortization   877   963   1,842   1,924 

Total operating expenses   123,440   114,480   244,425   233,418 
Income from operations   2,602   3,357   3,663   5,780 
Other expenses (income):                 

Foreign exchange loss (income)   6   (28)   23   15 
Interest expense   722   1,168   1,450   2,267 
Other income, net   (78)   (41)   (161)   (84)

Income before income taxes   1,952   2,258   2,351   3,582 
Income tax expense   379   1,080   571   1,269 
Net income  $ 1,573  $ 1,178  $ 1,780  $ 2,313 
                 
Net income per common share:                 

Basic  $ 0.05  $ 0.04  $ 0.06  $ 0.07 
Diluted  $ 0.05  $ 0.04  $ 0.06  $ 0.07 

                 
Weighted average common shares outstanding:                 

Basic   31,148   31,041   31,126   31,025 
Diluted   31,218   31,220   31,204   31,187 

 
 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
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Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.  
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)  
       
  Six Months Ended  
  June 30,  
  2011   2010  
       
Operating activities       
Net income  $ 1,780  $ 2,313 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by         

operating activities:         
Depreciation   3,645   4,374 
Amortization   1,842   1,924 
Bad debt expense   89   - 
Deferred income tax benefit   (548)   (751)
Share-based compensation   1,476   1,244 
Other noncash charges   466   309 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (5,342)   5,826 
Other assets   59   580 
Income taxes   4,891   7,240 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   3,333   264 
Other liabilities   (315)   351 

Net cash provided by operating activities   11,376   23,674 
         
Investing activities         
Other acquisition related payments   -   (12,826)
Purchases of property and equipment   (2,190)   (681)
Other investing activities   (100)   (49)
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,290)   (13,556)
         
Financing activities         
Repayment of debt   (6,363)   (10,648)
Borrowings under our revolving credit facility   2,500   4,000 
Debt issuance costs   -   (1,480)
Repurchase of stock for restricted stock tax withholdings   (208)   (200)
Net cash used in financing activities   (4,071)   (8,328)
         
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   37   (104)
         
Change in cash and cash equivalents   5,052   1,686 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   10,957   6,861 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 16,009  $ 8,547 

 
 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
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CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

 
1.           ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 
The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and its direct and indirect wholly-owned
subsidiaries (collectively, the Company). All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. The accompanying condensed
consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for interim financial
information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and notes required by
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements. The preparation of consolidated financial statements, in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the condensed
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. In the opinion of management, all adjustments
(consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. These operating results are not necessarily indicative of the
results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2011.
 
Unless otherwise disclosed in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements, the estimated fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates
carrying value. Short-term cash investments on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets relate to foreign investments in highly liquid time deposits
with original maturities less than one year but greater than three months. At both June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, other long-term assets include
approximately $0.9 million of foreign investments in highly liquid time deposits with original maturities greater than one year. The carrying value of these
investments on the consolidated condensed balance sheet approximates their fair value.
 
These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto for the year ended December 31, 2010 included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The
December 31, 2010 condensed consolidated balance sheet included herein was derived from the December 31, 2010 audited consolidated balance sheet included in
the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K.
 
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
 
2.           COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 
Total comprehensive income includes net income, foreign currency translation adjustments, net changes in the fair value of hedging transactions, and net changes in
the fair value of marketable securities available for sale, net of any related deferred taxes.
 
The table that follows describes the components of comprehensive income in the three and six month periods ending June 30, 2011 and 2010:
 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
  (amounts in thousands)  
Net income  $ 1,573  $ 1,178  $ 1,780  $ 2,313 
                 
Other comprehensive (loss) income, before tax:                 

Foreign currency translation adjustments   -   (162)   372   (568)
Net change in fair value of  hedging transactions   -   411   -   762 
Net change in fair value of marketable securities   (19)   (30)   (52)   14 

Other comprehensive (loss) income, before tax   (19)   219   320   208 
Income tax (benefit) expense related to items                 

of other comprehensive (loss) income   (8)   149   (21)   305 
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax   (11)   70   341   (97)
                 
Comprehensive income  $ 1,562  $ 1,248  $ 2,121  $ 2,216 
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Certain of the Company’s foreign operations use their respective local currency as their functional currency. In accordance with the Foreign Currency Matters Topic
of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), assets and liabilities of these operations are translated at the
exchange rates in effect on the balance sheet date. Income statement items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. The cumulative impact of
currency translation is included in accumulated other comprehensive loss (OCL) in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets and was $   2.0 million
and $2.4 million at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively.
 
The net change in fair value of hedging transactions (including effective hedging reclassified to interest expense at cash settlement), related to the Company’s interest
rate swap agreements, that was included in accumulated OCL.  During the three and six months ended June 30, 2010,  a net unrealized loss of $0.1 million was
reclassified from OCL to interest expense corresponding with interest payments on the underlying term loan portion of the Company’s credit facility that was
effectively hedged. In October 2010, the interest rate swap agreements expired. Accordingly, as of December 31, 2010, there were no amounts included in
accumulated OCL related to interest rate swap agreements.
 
3.           EARNINGS PER SHARE
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Earnings Per Share Topic of the FASB ASC, basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the
weighted average number of shares outstanding (excluding unvested restricted stock) and diluted earnings per share reflects the dilutive effects of stock options and
restricted stock (as calculated utilizing the treasury stock method). For the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, incremental shares of common
stock of 69,221 and 179,118 were included in the diluted weighted average shares outstanding calculation. For the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010,
respectively, incremental shares of common stock of 78,499 and 161,666 were included in the diluted weighted average shares outstanding calculation.
 
4.           ACQUISITIONS
 
MDA Holdings, Inc.
 
In September 2008, the Company consummated the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of privately-held MDA Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries and all of
the outstanding stock of Jamestown Indemnity Ltd. (the Captive), a Cayman Island company and wholly-owned subsidiary (collectively, MDA). This transaction
included an earnout provision based on 2008 and 2009 performance criteria. This contingent consideration was not related to the sellers’ continued employment. In
April 2009, the Company paid $6.7 million, related to the 2008 performance. In April 2010, the Company paid $12.8 million, related to the 2009 performance,
satisfying all earnout amounts potentially due to the seller in accordance with the asset purchase agreement. Earnout payments were allocated to goodwill as
additional purchase price, in accordance with the Business Combinations Topic of the FASB ASC. During the year ended December 31, 2010, $3.5 million was
released to the seller from the indemnification escrow account leaving a balance of $3.6 million.
 
5.           DEBT
 
At June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, long-term debt consists of the following:
 

  June 30,   December 31,  
  2011   2010  
  (amounts in thousands)  
       
Term loan, interest 2.26% at June 30, 2011

and 2.29% at December 31, 2010  $ 49,272  $ 53,039 
Capital lease obligations   691   474 
Total debt   49,963   53,513 
Less current portion   (10,975)   (7,957)
Long-term debt  $ 38,988  $ 45,556 

 
As of June 30, 2011, the Company did not have any borrowings outstanding under its $50.0 million revolving credit facility, but had $12.7 million of standby letters
of credit outstanding under its facility, leaving $37.3 million available for borrowing. As of June 30, 2011, interest on its revolving credit facility was based on
LIBOR plus a margin of 3.50% or Base Rate (as defined by the Credit Agreement) plus a margin of 2.50%. The Company is required to pay a quarterly commitment
fee on the average daily unused portion of the revolving loan facility, which, as of June 30, 2011 was 0.625%. The interest rate spreads on its term loan remained
unchanged, and as of June 30, 2011 were based on LIBOR plus a margin of 2.00% or Base Rate plus a margin of 1.00%. The table below summarizes what the
Company believes are the key financial covenant requirements, as defined by the Credit Agreement, as amended, and the Company’s corresponding actual
performance as of June 30, 2011.
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 Requirements  Actual
    
Maximum Permitted Leverage Ratio (a) 2.50 to 1.00  2.17 to 1.00
    
Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (b) 1.50 to 1.00  4.46 to 1.00
    
Maximum Capital Expenditures for 2011 (c) $6.6 million  $2.2 million
 
———————
(a) The Company’s Leverage Ratio must not be greater than 2.50 to 1.00 for the duration of the Credit Agreement ending September 2013.
(b) The Company’s Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (as defined by the Credit Agreement) must not be less than: 1) 1.50 to 1.00 for the fiscal year 2011; 2) 1.25 to

1.00 for the fiscal year 2012 and 3) 1.15 to 1.00 thereafter.
(c) The Capital Expenditures limit as defined by the Credit Agreement may be increased in any fiscal year by the amount of Capital Expenditures that were

permitted but not made in the immediately preceding fiscal year. The aggregate Capital Expenditures limit for the fiscal years following as defined by the
Credit Agreement are: 1) $4.0 million in the fiscal year 2010; 2) $5.0 million in the fiscal year 2011; and 3) $7.0 million in the fiscal year 2012. The 2011 limit
in the preceding table reflects an increase of $1.6 million representing the 2010 fiscal year excess that was permitted but not made.

Long-term debt includes capital lease obligations that are subordinate to the Company’s senior secured facility.
 
Aggregate scheduled maturities of long-term debt as of June 30, 2011, are as follows:
 

Through Year Ending December 31 (amounts in thousands)  
    
2011  $ 4,716 
2012   18,295 
2013   26,776 
2014   83 
2015   65 
Thereafter   28 
  $ 49,963 

 
6.           FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
 
The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the FASB ASC, defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to
transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the
measurement date. The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure
fair value:
 
Level 1—Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 
Level 2—Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs
that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
 
Level 3—Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.
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At June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the Company’s only financial assets/liabilities required to be measured on a recurring basis were its deferred compensation
liability included in other long-term liabilities and marketable securities included in other long-term assets. The Company utilizes Level 1 inputs to value marketable
securities and its deferred compensation liability. The Company did not hold any Level 2 or Level 3 assets or liabilities at June 30, 2011 or December 31, 2010.
 
The table below summarizes the estimated fair values of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2011 and
December 31, 2010:
 

Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets
(Level 1)

       
  June 30,   December 31,  
  2011   2010  
  (amounts in thousands)  
Financial Assets:       

Marketable securities  $ 7  $ 59 
         
Financial Liabilities:         

Deferred compensation  $ 1,438  $ 1,480 

 
7.           STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 
Stock Repurchase Program
 
During the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, the Company was restricted under its Credit Agreement and did not repurchase shares of its common stock.
Under its February 2008 Board authorization, the Company may purchase up to an additional 1,441,139 shares of common stock, subject to certain conditions in the
Company’s Credit Agreement. At June 30, 2011, the Company had approximately 31.2 million shares of common stock outstanding.
 
Share-Based Payments
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, $0.8 million and $1.5 million, respectively, was included in selling, general and administrative expenses
related to share-based payments. In addition, a net of 122,087 shares of common stock were issued upon vesting of restricted stock awards in the three and six month
periods ended June 30, 2011.
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, $0.7 million and $1.2 million, respectively, was included in selling, general and administrative expenses
related to share-based payments. In addition, a net of 78,182 shares of common stock were issued upon vesting of restricted stock awards in the three and six month
periods ended June 30, 2010.
 
In June 2011, 216,538 shares of restricted stock at a market price of $7.44 were granted to Directors and key employees of the Company. In addition, 261,500 stock
appreciation rights were granted to key employees at a price of $7.44 and a weighted average valuation per share of $2.63. Similar to prior grants, the restricted stock
vests ratably over a four year period on the anniversary date of the grant. The stock appreciation rights vest 25% per year over a four year period, expire after seven
years and can only be settled with stock.
 
8.           SEGMENT DATA
 
The Company reports the following business segments in accordance with the Segment Reporting Topic of the FASB ASC:
 
 ● Nurse and allied staffing - The nurse and allied staffing business segment provides travel nurse and allied staffing services and per diem nurse staffing

services primarily to acute care hospitals which include public and private healthcare and for-profit and not-for-profit facilities throughout the U.S.
   
 ● Physician staffing - The physician staffing business segment provides multi-specialty locum tenens to the healthcare industry throughout the U.S.
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 ● Clinical trial services - The clinical trial services business segment provides clinical trial, drug safety, and regulatory professionals and services on a

contract staffing and outsourced basis to companies in the pharmaceutical, biotechnology and medical device industries, as well as to contract research
organizations, primarily in the United States, Canada and Europe.

   
 ● Other human capital management services - The other human capital management services business segment includes the combined results of the

Company’s education and training and retained search businesses.
 
Information on operating segments and a reconciliation to income from operations for the periods indicated are as follows:
 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
  (amounts in thousands)  
Revenue from services:             

Nurse and allied staffing  $ 68,271  $ 59,817  $ 135,128  $ 124,487 
Physician staffing   30,603   31,268   60,039   62,410 
Clinical trial services   16,485   15,803   32,117   30,974 
Other human capital management services   10,683   10,949   20,804   21,327 

  $ 126,042  $ 117,837  $ 248,088  $ 239,198 
                 
Contribution income (a):                 

Nurse and allied staffing (b)  $ 5,633  $ 5,709  $ 10,644  $ 11,195 
Physician staffing   2,903   3,709   5,665   6,591 
Clinical trial services   1,552   1,706   2,844   3,284 
Other human capital management services   946   798   1,336   1,816 

   11,034   11,922   20,489   22,886 
                 
Unallocated corporate overhead (b)   5,751   5,381   11,339   10,808 
Depreciation   1,804   2,221   3,645   4,374 
Amortization   877   963   1,842   1,924 
Income from operations  $ 2,602  $ 3,357  $ 3,663  $ 5,780 
 
——————
(a) The Company defines contribution income as income from operations before depreciation, amortization and corporate expenses not specifically identified to a

reporting segment. Contribution income is a financial measure used by management when assessing segment performance and is provided in accordance with
the Segment Reporting Topic of the FASB ASC.

  
(b) In the three months ended June 30, 2011, the Company refined its methodology for allocating certain corporate overhead expenses to the nurse and allied

staffing segment to more accurately reflect this segment’s profitability. The segment data for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 has been
reclassified by $0.4 million and $0.8 million, respectively, to conform to the current year’s presentation.

 
9.           COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
Maureen Petray and Carina Higareda v. MedStaff, Inc. (settled)
 
On February 18, 2005, the Company’s MedStaff subsidiary became the subject of a purported class action lawsuit (Maureen Petray and Carina Higareda v.
MedStaff, Inc.) filed in the Superior Court of California in Riverside County. The Court granted final approval of the class settlement on March 18, 2011. The
Company had previously accrued a pre-tax charge of $0.3 million (approximately $0.2 million after taxes) related to this lawsuit. The final settlement amount was
$0.3 million, which was paid during the first quarter of 2011.
 
The lawsuit related to only MedStaff corporate employees working in California. The lawsuit alleged, among other things, violations of certain sections of the
California Labor Code, the California Business and Professions Code, and recovery of unpaid wages and penalties.
 
The Company is also subject to other legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of its business. In the opinion of management, the outcome of
these other matters will not have a significant effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations.
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10.           INCOME TAXES
 
The Company’s effective tax rate for the full year is estimated to be approximately 42%. The effective tax rate was 19.4% and 24.3% during the three and six months
ended June 30, 2011, respectively. The lower than expected tax rate in the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 was due to certain discrete items, including the
reversal of uncertain prior year tax positions. Excluding these items, the effective tax rate in the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 would have been 54.3%
and 53.2%, respectively. The effective tax rate excluding the reversal of uncertain tax positions was higher than the statutory rates primarily due to the non-
deductibility of certain per diem expenses. The 2011 tax rate was also impacted by a foreign subsidiary’s tax holiday which expired in March 2011.
 
In accordance with the Income Taxes Topic of the FASB ASC, a reconciliation of the beginning and ending amounts of unrecognized tax benefits, including
estimated interest and penalties, is as follows:
 

  (amounts in thousands)  
Balance at January 1, 2011  $ 5,092 
Additions based on tax provisions related to prior years   79 
Additions based on tax provisions related to current year   335 
Settlements of tax positions related to prior years   (244)
Reductions for tax positions as a result of a lapse of the applicable statute of limitations   (702)
Balance at June 30, 2011  $ 4,560 

 
As of June 30, 2011, the Company had approximately $3.8 million of unrecognized tax benefits, which would affect the effective tax rate if recognized. During the
six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company had gross increases of $0.4 million to its current year unrecognized tax benefits related to federal and state tax issues.
In addition, the company had gross decreases of $0.9 million to its unrecognized tax benefits related to both the closure of a certain state tax issue and the closure of
open tax years.
 
The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for income taxes. The Company had accrued approximately
$0.8 million and $0.7 million for the payment of interest and penalties at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively.
 
The tax years 2004, 2005 and 2007 through 2010 remain open to examination by the major taxing jurisdictions to which the Company is subject, with the exception
of certain states in which the statute of limitations has been extended.
 
11.           RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
 
In June 2011, the FASB issued Update No. 2011-05, Comprehensive Income (Topic 220), Presentation of Comprehensive Income, (ASU 2011-05), which is effective
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2011. ASU 2011-05 eliminates the option to report other comprehensive
income and its components in the statement of changes in stockholders’ equity and requires an entity to present the total of comprehensive income, the components
of net income and the components of other comprehensive income either in a single continuous statement or in two separate but consecutive statements.

In May 2011, the FASB issued Update No. 2011-04,  Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820), Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and
Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs, (ASU 2011-04), which is effective during interim and annual periods beginning after December  15, 2011. This
ASU amends the fair value measurement and disclosure guidance in ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, to converge U.S. GAAP and International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) requirements for measuring amounts at fair value as well as disclosures about these measurements. This amendment clarifies existing
concepts regarding the fair value principles and includes changed principles to achieve convergence.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of these standards on its disclosures. The Company expects to adopt these standards for its consolidated financial
statements beginning in the first quarter of 2012.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
The Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements present a consolidation of all its operations. This discussion supplements the detailed information
presented in the condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto which should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
related notes contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed for the year ended December 31, 2010, and is intended to assist the reader in
understanding the financial results and condition of the Company.
 
Overview
 
We are a diversified leader in healthcare staffing services offering a comprehensive suite of staffing and outsourcing services to the healthcare market. We report our
financial results according to four business segments: (1) nurse and allied staffing, (2) physician staffing, (3) clinical trial services and (4) other human capital
management services. We believe we are one of the top two providers of travel nurse and allied staffing services; one of the top four providers of temporary
physician staffing (locum tenens) services; and a leading provider of clinical trial staffing services, retained physician search services and educational seminars
specifically for the healthcare marketplace.
 
We have a diversified revenue mix across business sectors and healthcare customers. For the quarter ended June 30, 2011, our nurse and allied staffing business
segment represented approximately 54% of our revenue and is comprised of travel and per diem nurse staffing, and allied health staffing. Travel nurse staffing
represented approximately 41% of our total revenue and 76% of our nurse and allied staffing business segment revenue. Other nurse and allied staffing services
include the placement of per diem nurses and allied healthcare professionals, such as rehabilitation therapists, radiology technicians, respiratory therapists, nurse
practitioners and physician assistants. Our physician staffing business segment represented approximately 24% of our second quarter 2011 revenue and consists of
temporary physician staffing services (locum tenens). Our clinical trial services business segment represented approximately 13% of our revenue and consists of
service offerings that include traditional staffing and functional outsourcing, as well as drug safety monitoring and regulatory services to pharmaceutical and
biotechnology customers. Our other human capital management services business segment represented approximately 9% of our revenue and consists of education
and training and retained search services.
 
For the quarter ended June 30, 2011 our revenue was $126.0 million, and net income, which benefited from a lower than expected effective income tax rate due to
discrete items, was $1.6 million, or $0.05 per diluted share. Cash flow provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was $11.4 million, and
included a $4.6 million income tax refund.  Cash flow from operating activities was partly used to repay debt and for capital expenditures. We ended the second
quarter of 2011 with total debt of $50.0 million and $16.0 million of cash, resulting in a ratio of debt, net of cash, to total capitalization of 11.3%.
 
In general, we evaluate the Company’s financial condition and operating results by revenue, contribution income (see Segment Information), and net income. We also
use measurement of our cash flow generation and operating and leverage ratios to help us assess our financial condition. In addition, we monitor several key volume
and profitability indicators such as number of open orders, contract bookings, number of FTEs, days filled and price.
 
Nurse and Allied Staffing
 
Our nurse and allied staffing business results in the second quarter of 2011 reflected the continued recovery in our nurse and allied staffing services. Due in large part
to a broad-based resurgence in demand, as measured by the number of open orders from our customers, we believe the current dynamics in our nurse and allied
staffing business are much better than they were for the last several years. While our managed service provider (MSP) staffing service and staffing for electronic
medical record implementations remain staples of our business, there has been a significant increase in demand from other accounts that have largely been dormant
over the past few years. Currently, non-MSP clients account for a substantial majority of the open nurse staffing job orders which provide our healthcare
professionals with even more options to choose from.  As we believe our success today is much more driven by supply than demand, this greater diversity in job
orders should enable us to further improve our recruitment and retention of nurses. Our book to bill ratio, which measures net weeks booked as a percentage of the
average field FTE count was 108% in the second quarter of 2011. As a result, we expect a sequential increase in segment staffing volume in the third quarter of 2011.
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Physician Staffing
 
In the second quarter of 2011, revenue from our physician staffing services increased compared to the first quarter of 2011, but decreased as compared to the second
quarter of 2010. While the physician staffing business appears to be showing signs of improvement in recent months, our outlook remains cautious given the
headwinds this segment has faced, particularly the increased willingness of physicians to become employees of hospital systems due, in part, to the uncertainty
surrounding healthcare reform and increased emphasis by hospitals to acquire physician practices. We continue to believe the long-term demographic drivers of this
business are favorable. These drivers include an aging population demanding more health care, an aging physician population from the baby boom generation
nearing retirement age, and more females entering the profession, which historically have provided relatively less hours of service on average than males. In addition,
we believe the increase in the insured population that will result from the implementation of healthcare reform should increase demand for primary care physicians
which should benefit our business.
 
Clinical Trial Services
 
In the second quarter of 2011, demand in the staffing component of our clinical trial services continued to increase sequentially and compared to the prior year’s
second quarter. We have been experiencing gradual improvement in the core contract staffing component of this business, which represented approximately 95% of
the business segment’s revenue in the second quarter of 2011. Despite the weak trends in the pharmaceutical and biotech industry over the past two years,
demographic factors and advances in biotechnology and genomics should drive long-term growth for this business segment.
 
Results of Operations
 
The following table summarizes, for the periods indicated, selected condensed consolidated statements of income data expressed as a percentage of revenue:
 

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
             
Revenue from services   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%
Direct operating expenses   72.5   71.4   72.8   71.9 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   23.4   23.2   23.5   23.1 
Bad debt expense   (0.1)   (0.2)   0.0   - 
Depreciation and amortization   2.1   2.7   2.2   2.6 
Income from operations   2.1   2.9   1.5   2.4 
Foreign exchange loss (income)   0.0   (0.0)   0.0   0.0 
Interest expense   0.6   1.0   0.6   0.9 
Other income, net   (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.0)
Income before income taxes   1.5   1.9   0.9   1.5 
Income tax expense   0.3   0.9   0.2   0.5 
Net income   1.2%   1.0%   0.7%   1.0%
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Acquisitions
 
MDA Holdings, Inc.
 
In September 2008, we consummated the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of privately-held MDA Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries and all of the
outstanding stock of a subsidiary of MDA Holdings, Inc. (collectively, MDA). This transaction included an earnout provision based on 2008 and 2009 performance
criteria. This contingent consideration was not related to the sellers’ continued employment. In the second quarter of 2009, we paid $6.7 million, related to the 2008
performance. In April 2010, we paid $12.8 million, related to the 2009 performance, satisfying all earnout amounts potentially due to the seller in accordance with
the asset purchase agreement. The earnout payments were allocated to goodwill as additional purchase price, in accordance with the Business Combinations Topic of
the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). In addition, during the year ended December 31, 2010, $3.5 million
was released to the seller from the indemnification escrow account leaving a balance of $3.6 million.
 
Goodwill and Other Identifiable Intangible Assets
 
Goodwill and other intangible assets represented 88% of our stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2011. Goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets (including
trademarks) from the acquisition of the assets of our predecessor, Cross Country Staffing, a partnership, as well as from subsequent acquisitions were $143.6 million
and $75.0 million, respectively, net of accumulated amortization, at June 30, 2011. In accordance with the Intangibles-Goodwill and Other Topic of the FASB ASC,
goodwill and certain other identifiable intangible assets are not subject to amortization; instead, we review impairment annually. Other identifiable intangible assets,
which are subject to amortization, are being amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives ranging from 5 to 15 years.
 
Segment Information
 
We report the following business segments in accordance with the Segment Reporting Topic of the FASB ASC:
 
 ● Nurse and allied staffing - The nurse and allied staffing business segment provides travel nurse and allied staffing services and per diem nurse staffing

services primarily to acute care hospitals. Nurse and allied staffing services are marketed to public and private healthcare facilities and for-profit and not-
for-profit facilities throughout the U.S.

   
 ● Physician staffing - The physician staffing business segment provides multi-specialty locum tenens to the healthcare industry throughout the U.S.
   
 ● Clinical trial services - The clinical trial services business segment provides clinical trial, drug safety, and regulatory professionals on a contract and

outsourced basis to companies in the pharmaceutical, biotechnology and medical device industries, as well as to contract research organizations and acute
care hospitals conducting clinical research trials in the U.S., Canada and Europe.

   
 ● Other human capital management services - The other human capital management services business segment includes the combined results of our

education and training and retained search businesses.
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Information on operating segments and a reconciliation to income from operations for the periods indicated are as follows:
 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  June 30,   June 30,  
  2011   2010   2011   2010  
  (amounts in thousands)  
Revenue from services:             

Nurse and allied staffing  $ 68,271  $ 59,817  $ 135,128  $ 124,487 
Physician staffing   30,603   31,268   60,039   62,410 
Clinical trial services   16,485   15,803   32,117   30,974 
Other human capital management services   10,683   10,949   20,804   21,327 

  $ 126,042  $ 117,837  $ 248,088  $ 239,198 
                 
Contribution income (a):                 

Nurse and allied staffing (b)  $ 5,633  $ 5,709  $ 10,644  $ 11,195 
Physician staffing   2,903   3,709   5,665   6,591 
Clinical trial services   1,552   1,706   2,844   3,284 
Other human capital management services   946   798   1,336   1,816 

   11,034   11,922   20,489   22,886 
                 
Unallocated corporate overhead (b)   5,751   5,381   11,339   10,808 
Depreciation   1,804   2,221   3,645   4,374 
Amortization   877   963   1,842   1,924 
Income from operations  $ 2,602  $ 3,357  $ 3,663  $ 5,780 

 
———————
(a) We define contribution income as income from operations before depreciation, amortization and other corporate expenses not specifically identified to a

reporting segment. Contribution income is a measure used by management to access operations and is provided in accordance with the Segment Reporting
Topic of the FASB ASC.

  
(b) In the three months ended June 30, 2011, we refined our methodology for allocating certain corporate overhead expenses to our nurse and allied staffing

segment to more accurately reflect this segment’s profitability. The segment data for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 has been reclassified by
$0.4 million and $0.8 million, respectively, to conform to the current year’s presentation.

 
Comparison of Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011 compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2010
 
Revenue from services
 
Revenue from services increased $8.2 million, or 7.0%, to $126.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $117.8 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2010. The increase was due to higher revenue from our nurse and allied staffing and clinical trial services business segments, partially offset
by decreases in revenue from our physician staffing and other human capital management services business segments.
 
Nurse and allied staffing
 
Revenue from our nurse and allied staffing business segment increased $8.5 million, or 14.1%, to $68.3 million in the three months ended June 30, 2011, from
$59.8 million in the three months ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to higher staffing volume.
 
The average number of nurse and allied staffing FTEs on contract during the three months ended June 30, 2011, increased 13.8% from the three months ended June
30, 2010. The average nurse and allied staffing revenue per FTE per day increased 0.3% in the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to the three months
ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to an increase in the average hours provided by our nurse and allied professionals.  Our average bill rate per hour declined 0.5%.
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Physician staffing
 
Revenue from our physician staffing business decreased $0.7 million or 2.1% to $30.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, compared to $31.3 million
in the three months ended June 30, 2010. The revenue decline reflects lower staffing volume that was partially offset by a favorable mix of specialties.
 
Physician staffing days filled is a metric that we use to measure volume in this business segment. Physician staffing days filled is equivalent to total hours filled
during the respective period divided by eight hours. In the first quarter of 2011, we refined our methodology related to tracking physician staffing metrics.
Accordingly, we have revised our metrics for the prior year to conform to current year’s presentation.
 
Physician staffing days filled decreased 5.4% to 21,737 in the three months ended June 30, 2011, compared to 22,989 in the three months ended June 30, 2010.
Revenue per day filled for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was $1,408, a 3.5% increase from the three months ended June 30, 2010, reflecting a change in our
mix of business more towards higher bill-rate physician specialties and an increase in on-call utilization and overtime. Revenue per day filled is calculated by
dividing total physician staffing revenue by days filled for the respective period.
 
Clinical trial services
 
Revenue from clinical trial services increased $0.7 million, or 4.3%, to $16.5 million in the three months ended June 30, 2011, from $15.8 million in the three months
ended June 30, 2010. This increase was primarily due to higher staffing volume partially offset by lower average bill rates in the staffing business. 
 
Other human capital management services
 
Revenue from other human capital management services for the three months ended June 30, 2011, decreased $0.3 million, or 2.4%, to $10.7 million from
$10.9 million in the three months ended June 30, 2010, reflecting lower revenue from our education and training business, partially offset by an increase in revenue
from our retained search business.
 
Direct operating expenses
 
Direct operating expenses are comprised primarily of field employee and independent contractor compensation expenses, housing expenses, travel expenses and field
insurance expenses. Direct operating expenses increased $7.2 million, or 8.6%, to $91.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to
$84.2 million for three months ended June 30, 2010.
 
As a percentage of total revenue, direct operating expenses represented 72.5% of revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2011, and 71.4% for the three months
ended June 30, 2010. The increase was partly due to a shift in our segment mix towards our nurse and allied staffing business segment coupled with higher housing
costs in this business segment.  Our nurse and allied staffing business segment has the highest direct cost as a percentage of revenue out of our four segments.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $2.2 million, or 7.9%, to $29.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $27.3
million for the three months ended June 30, 2010. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses was primarily due to investments in infrastructure to
support our MSP accounts. As a percentage of total revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses were 23.4% and 23.2%, for the three months ended June
30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
 
Included in selling, general and administrative expenses is unallocated corporate overhead of $5.8 million for three months ended June 30, 2011, compared to
$5.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of consolidated revenue, unallocated corporate overhead was 4.6% for both the three month
periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010. Share-based compensation, included in unallocated corporate overhead, was $0.8 million in the three months ended June 30,
2011 and $0.7 in the three months ended June 30, 2010.
 
Bad debt expense
 
In the three month period ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, we reversed $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively, of our reserves for bad debt due to the improved
quality of our receivables.
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Contribution income
 
Nurse and allied staffing
 
Contribution income from our nurse and allied staffing segment for the three months ended June 30, 2011, decreased $0.1 million or 1.3%, to $5.6 million from $5.7
million in three months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of nurse and allied staffing revenue, segment contribution income was 8.3% for the three months ended
June 30, 2011, and 9.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2010. This decrease was primarily due to higher housing costs for our field personnel and higher
selling, general and administrative expenses, predominantly related to our MSP activity, as well as a contraction in our bill-pay spread, partially offset by lower field
insurance expenses as a percentage of revenue.
 
Physician staffing
 
Contribution income from physician staffing for the three months ended June 30, 2011 decreased $0.8 million or 21.7% to $2.9 million, from $3.7 million in the three
months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of physician staffing revenue, contribution income was 9.5% in the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to
11.9% in the three months ended June 30, 2010. This decrease was primarily due to higher professional liability expenses and higher compensation expenses as a
percentage of revenue due to changes in specialty mix, as well as the effect of negative operating leverage in three months ended June 30, 2011.  Professional liability
expenses were lower in three months ended June 30, 2010, due to a favorable accrual adjustment based on better than expected loss development in that period.
 
Clinical trial services
 
Contribution income from clinical trial services for the three months ended June 30, 2011 decreased $0.2 million, or 9.0%, to $1.6 million, from $1.7 million in the
three months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of clinical trial services revenue, segment contribution income was 9.4% in the three months ended June 30, 2011
compared to 10.8% in the three months ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to a less favorable mix, including lower permanent placement revenue.
 
Other human capital management services
 
Contribution income from other human capital management services for the three months ended June 30, 2011 increased $0.1 million or 18.5%, to $0.9 million from
$0.8 million. Contribution income as a percentage of other human capital management services revenue was 8.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and
7.3% for the three months ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to significant revenue and operating improvement from our retained search business, partially offset by
lower seminar attendance in our education and training business.
 
Depreciation and amortization expense
 
Depreciation and amortization expense in the three months ended June 30, 2011, totaled $2.7 million as compared to $3.2 million for the three months ended June 30,
2010. As a percentage of revenue, depreciation and amortization expense was 2.1% for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2.7% for the three months ended
June 30, 2010.
 
Interest expense
 
Interest expense totaled $0.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to $1.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2010. The decrease in
interest expense was due to a lower effective interest rate on our borrowings and lower average borrowings in the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to the
three months ended June 30, 2010. The effective interest rate on our borrowings was 2.3% for the three month period ended June 30, 2011 and 5.8% for the three
month period ended June 30, 2010.  The decrease in the effective interest rate on our borrowings is primarily a result of the expiration of interest rate swaps in the
fourth quarter of 2010.
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Income tax expense
 
Income tax expense totaled $0.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $1.1 million for the three month periods ending June 30, 2010.
The effective tax rate was 19.4% in the three months ended June 30, 2011, compared to 47.8% in the three months ended June 30, 2010. The lower than expected
effective tax rate in the three months ended June 30, 2011 was due to discrete items including the favorable resolution of uncertain prior year tax positions. Excluding
these reversals, our effective tax rate would have been 54.3%.  The effective tax rate excluding the reversal of uncertain positions was higher than the statutory rates
primarily due to the non-deductibility of certain per diem expenses. The prior year was also impacted by a subsidiary’s tax holiday which expired in March 2011.
 
Comparison of Results for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
 
Revenue from services
 
Revenue from services increased $8.9 million, or 3.7%, to $248.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $239.2 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2010. The increase was primarily due to an increase in revenue from our nurse and allied staffing business segment.
 
Nurse and allied staffing
 
Revenue from our nurse and allied staffing business segment increased $10.6 million, or 8.5%, to $135.1 million in the six months ended June 30, 2011, from $124.5
million in the six months ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to higher staffing volume.
 
The average number of nurse and allied staffing FTEs on contract during the six months ended June 30, 2011, increased 7.4% from the six months ended June 30,
2010. Average nurse and allied staffing revenue per FTE per day increased approximately 1.0% in the six months ended June 30, 2011 compared to the six months
ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to an increase in the average hours provided by our nurse and allied professionals.   Our average bill rate decreased 0.4%.
 
Physician staffing
 
Revenue from our physician staffing business decreased $2.4 million, or 3.8%, to $60.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, compared to $62.4 million in
the six months ended June 30, 2010. The revenue decline reflects decreased demand for our temporary physician staffing services. Physician staffing days filled
decreased 8.1% to 42,405 from 46,155 days filled in the six months ended June 30, 2010. Revenue per day filled for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was $1,416
a 4.7% increase from the six months ended June 30, 2010, reflecting a favorable change in the mix of specialties.
 
Clinical trial services
 
Revenue from clinical trial services increased $1.1 million, or 3.7%, to $32.1 million in the six months ended June 30, 2011, from $31.0 million in the six months
ended June 30, 2010. This increase was primarily due to higher staffing volume and one additional billable day partially offset by lower average bill rates in the
staffing business.
 
Other human capital management services
 
Revenue from other human capital management services for the six months ended June 30, 2011, decreased $0.5 million, or 2.5%, to $20.8 million from $21.3
million in the six months ended June 30, 2010, reflecting a lower seminar attendance in our education and training business partly offset by higher revenue from our
retained search business.
 
Direct operating expenses
 
Direct operating expenses increased $8.6 million, or 5.0%, to $180.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $171.9 million for six months
ended June 30, 2010.
 
As a percentage of total revenue, direct operating expenses represented 72.8% of revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2011, and 71.9% for the six months
ended June 30, 2010. This increase is primarily due to higher housing costs for our nurse and allied field staff and a change in the business mix among segments.
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Selling, general and administrative expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $3.1 million, or 5.7%, to $58.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $55.2 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2010.
 
Included in selling, general and administrative expenses is unallocated corporate overhead of $11.3 million for six months ended June 30, 2011, compared to $10.8
million for the six months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of consolidated revenue, unallocated corporate overhead was 4.6% for the six month period ended
June 30, 2011 and 4.5% for the six month period ended June 30, 2010. Share-based compensation, included in unallocated corporate overhead, was $1.5 million in
the six months ended June 30, 2011 and $1.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2010.
 
As a percentage of total revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses were 23.5% and 23.1%, for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
This increase is primarily due to higher compensation and advertising expenses in our nurse and allied staffing business segment.
 
Bad debt expense
 
In the six months ended June 30, 2011, bad debt expense was $0.1 million. Bad debt expense was recorded in the first quarter of 2010, but reversed in the second
quarter, due to the improved quality of receivables at that time.
 
Contribution income
 
Nurse and allied staffing
 
Contribution income from our nurse and allied staffing segment for the six months ended June 30, 2011, decreased $0.6 million, or 4.9%, to $10.6 million from $11.2
million in six months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of nurse and allied staffing revenue, segment contribution income was 7.9% for the six months ended
June 30, 2011, and 9.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2010. This decrease was primarily due to higher housing costs for our field staff, and a contraction in bill-
pay spreads, coupled with an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses.
 
Physician staffing
 
Contribution income from physician staffing for the six months ended June 30, 2011 decreased 14.0% to $5.7 million, from $6.6 million in the six months ended
June 30, 2010. As a percentage of physician staffing revenue, contribution income was 9.4% in the six months ended June 30, 2011 compared to 10.6% in the six
months ended June 30, 2010. The decline in contribution income as a percentage of revenue was primarily due to a change in specialty mix and less permanent
placement revenue, partially offset by lower physician expenses and lower professional liability expense in the six months ended June 30, 2011, compared to the six
months ended June 30, 2010. The lower professional liability expense reflects better than expected loss development.
 
Clinical trial services
 
Contribution income from clinical trial services for the six months ended June 30, 2011, decreased $0.4 million, or 13.4%, to $2.8 million, from $3.3 million in the
six months ended June 30, 2010. As a percentage of clinical trial services revenue, segment contribution income was 8.9% in the six months ended June 30, 2011 and
10.6% in the six months ended June 30, 2010.  This decrease is primarily due to higher selling, general and administrative expenses and a contraction in our bill-pay
spread for our staffing operations.
 
Other human capital management services
 
Contribution income from other human capital management services for the six months ended June 30, 2011, decreased by $0.5 million, or 26.4%, to $1.3 million
from $1.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2010 primarily due to a decrease in contribution from our education and training business, partly offset by an
increase from the retained search business. Contribution income as a percentage of other human capital management services revenue was 6.4% for the six months
ended June 30, 2011 and 8.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2010, primarily due to lower seminar attendance in the education and training business.
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Depreciation and amortization expense
 
Depreciation and amortization expense in the six months ended June 30, 2011, totaled $5.5 million as compared to $6.3 million for the six months ended June 30,
2010. As a percentage of revenue, depreciation and amortization expense was 2.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2.6% for the six months ended June
30, 2010.
 
Interest expense
 
Interest expense totaled $1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and $2.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2010. The effective interest rate on
our borrowings was 2.4% for the six month period ended June 30, 2011 and 5.7% for the six month period ended June 30, 2010. The decrease in interest expense was
due to a lower effective interest rate on our borrowings and lower average borrowings in the six months ended June 30, 2011 compared to the six months ended June
30, 2010. The decrease in the effective interest rate on our borrowings was primarily a result of the expiration of interest rate swaps in the fourth quarter of 2010.
 
Income tax expense
 
Income tax expense totaled $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, as compared to $1.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2010. The effective
tax rate was 24.3% in the six months ended June 30, 2011, compared to 35.4% in the six months ended June 30, 2010. The lower effective tax rate in the six months
ended June 30, 2011 was due to discrete items including the favorable resolution of uncertain prior year tax positions. Excluding these reversals, our effective tax rate
would have been 53.2%. The current year tax rate, excluding these reversals, was higher than the statutory rates primarily due to the non-deductibility of certain per
diem expenses, the effect of which was magnified by the low pretax income. The prior year’s period was impacted by discrete items including an immaterial prior
year correction related to a tax election we made on behalf of a subsidiary we acquired in 2008 as part of the MDA acquisition. The prior year was also impacted by a
foreign subsidiary’s tax holiday which expired in March 2011.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
As of June 30, 2011, we had a current ratio, defined as the amount of current assets divided by current liabilities, of 2.6 to 1. Working capital decreased $0.7 million
to $66.8 million as of June 30, 2011 from $67.5 million as of December 31, 2010.  The decrease in working capital was primarily due to a scheduled increase in the
current portion of our long-term debt and timing of payments, partially offset by an increase in accounts receivable.
 
Our operating cash flows constitute our primary source of liquidity, and historically, have been sufficient to fund our working capital, capital expenditures, internal
business expansion and debt service.  We believe that operating cash flows, along with cash on hand will be sufficient to meet these needs during the next twelve
months.  We continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities that may require additional funding.  In addition to those amounts available under our existing credit
agreement, to the extent available to us, we may incur up to an additional $45.0 million in Indebtedness (as defined by our credit agreement).
 
Net cash provided by operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2011, was $11.4 million, compared to $23.7 million in the six months ended June 30,
2010. The decrease is primarily due to an increase in our accounts receivables in the six months ended June 30, 2011 compared to a decrease in accounts receivable
in the six months ended June 30, 2010. The increase in accounts receivables in the six months ended June 30, 2011 is reflective of the sequential increases in revenue
we have experienced from the fourth quarter of 2010 to the second quarter 2011. During the six months ended June 30, 2010 we experienced sequential declines in
revenue. The number of days’ sales outstanding decreased two days to 50 days at June 30, 2011, compared to 52 days at December 31, 2010.
 
Investing activities used $2.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2011, compared to $13.6 million in the six months ended June 30, 2010.  We used $2.2 million
for capital expenditures in the six months ended June 30, 2011 compared to $0.7 million in the six months ended June 30, 2010. In the six months ended June 30,
2010, we used $12.8 million to pay the final earnout payment due on the MDA acquisition based on its 2009 performance.
 
Net cash used in financing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2011, was $4.1 million compared $8.3 million during the six months ended June 30, 2010,
related to net payments on our total debt in both periods and $1.5 million of debt issuance costs paid in the six months ended June 30, 2010, related to an amendment
to our Credit Facility.
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Stockholders’ Equity
 
During the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, we were restricted under our Credit Agreement and we did not make any repurchases of shares of our common
stock. Under the remainder of the February 2008 Board of Directors’ authorization, we can purchase up to an additional 1,441,139 shares, subject to certain
conditions in our Credit Agreement. At June 30, 2011, we had approximately 31.2 million shares of common stock outstanding.
 
Credit Facility
 
As of June 30, 2011, interest on our revolving credit facility was based on LIBOR plus a margin of 3.50% or Base Rate (as defined by the Credit Agreement) plus a
margin of 2.50%. The Company is required to pay a quarterly commitment fee on the average daily unused portion of the revolving loan facility, which, as of June
30, 2011 was 0.625%. The interest rate spreads on our term loan as of June 30, 2011 were based on LIBOR plus a margin of 2.00% or Base Rate plus a margin of
1.00%.
 
The table below summarizes what we believe are the key financial covenant requirements, as defined by the Credit Agreement, as amended, and our corresponding
actual performance as of June 30, 2011.
 
 Requirements  Actual
    
Maximum Permitted Leverage Ratio (a) 2.50 to 1.00  2.17 to 1.00
    
Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (b) 1.50 to 1.00  4.46 to 1.00
    
Maximum Capital Expenditures for 2011 (c) $6.6 million  $2.2 million

 
———————
(a) Our Leverage Ratio must not be greater than 2.50 to 1.00 for the duration of the Credit Agreement ending September 2013.
(b) Our Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (as defined by the Credit Agreement) must not be less than: 1) 1.50 to 1.00 for the fiscal year 2011; 2) 1.25 to 1.00 for the

fiscal year 2012 and 3) 1.15 to 1.00 thereafter.
(c) The Capital Expenditures limit as defined by the Credit Agreement may be increased in any fiscal year by the amount of Capital Expenditures that were

permitted but not made in the immediately preceding fiscal year. The aggregate Capital Expenditures limit for the fiscal years following as defined by the
Credit Agreement are: 1) $4.0 million in the fiscal year 2010; 2) $5.0 million in the fiscal year 2011; and 3) $7.0 million in the fiscal year 2012. The 2011 limit
in the preceding table reflects an increase of $1.6 million representing the 2010 fiscal year excess that was permitted but not made.

Commitments and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 
We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.
 
The following table reflects our contractual obligations and other commitments as of June 30, 2011:
 
Commitments  Total   2011   2012   2013   2014   2015   Thereafter  
  (amounts in thousands)  
                      
Senior secured credit facility (a)  $ 49,272  $ 4,619  $ 18,092  $ 26,561  $ -  $ -  $ - 
                             
Capital lease obligations   691   97   203   215   83   65   28 
                             
Operating leases obligations (b)   27,449   3,124   6,144   5,848   3,577   3,102   5,654 
                             
Purchase obligations  (c)   1,727   465   943   319   -   -   - 
                             
  $ 79,139  $ 8,305  $ 25,382  $ 32,943  $ 3,660  $ 3,167  $ 5,682 

 
(a) Under our Credit Agreement, we are required to comply with certain financial covenants. Our inability to comply with the required covenants or other

provisions could result in default under our Credit Agreement. In the event of any such default and our inability to obtain a waiver of the default, all amounts
outstanding under the Credit Agreement could be declared immediately due and payable.
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(b) Represents future minimum lease payments associated with operating lease agreements with original terms of more than one year.
  
(c) Other contractual obligations include contracts for information systems, maintenance and support, consulting and other services and application hosting.
 
Critical Accounting Principles and Estimates
 
Our critical accounting principles remain consistent with those reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 
In June 2011, the FASB issued Update No. 2011-05, Comprehensive Income (Topic 220), Presentation of Comprehensive Income, (ASU 2011-05), which is effective
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2011. ASU 2011-05 eliminates the option to report other comprehensive
income and its components in the statement of changes in stockholders’ equity and requires an entity to present the total of comprehensive income, the components
of net income and the components of other comprehensive income either in a single continuous statement or in two separate but consecutive statements.

In May 2011, the FASB issued Update No. 2011-04,  Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820), Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and
Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs, (ASU 2011-04), which is effective during interim and annual periods beginning after December  15, 2011. This
ASU amends the fair value measurement and disclosure guidance in ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, to converge U.S. GAAP and International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) requirements for measuring amounts at fair value as well as disclosures about these measurements. This amendment clarifies existing
concepts regarding the fair value principles and includes changed principles to achieve convergence.

We are currently evaluating the impact of these standards on the Company’s disclosures. The Company expects to adopt these standards for its consolidated financial
statements beginning in the first quarter of 2012.
 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
There have been no material changes to our market risks as disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed for the year ended December 31, 2010.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
The Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of
the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s “disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Exchange Act), as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon the evaluation, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective. Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required
to be disclosed in Company reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, communicated to management, including the
Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and
forms. The disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports required under the Exchange Act of
1934, as amended, is accumulated and communicated to our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, in order to allow timely
decisions regarding any required disclosure.
 
The evaluation has not identified any changes in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting or in other factors that occurred during the last fiscal
quarter that have materially affected or that are reasonably likely to materially affect the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. – OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 
Maureen Petray and Carina Higareda v. MedStaff, Inc (settled)
 
On February 18, 2005, the Company’s MedStaff subsidiary became the subject of a purported class action lawsuit (Maureen Petray and Carina Higareda v.
MedStaff, Inc.) filed in the Superior Court of California in Riverside County. The Court granted final approval of the class settlement on March 18, 2011. The
Company had previously accrued a pre-tax charge of $0.3 million (approximately $0.2 million after taxes) related to this lawsuit. The final settlement amount was
$0.3 million, which was paid during the first quarter of 2011.
 
The lawsuit related to only MedStaff corporate employees working in California. The lawsuit alleged, among other things, violations of certain sections of the
California Labor Code, the California Business and Professions Code, and recovery of unpaid wages and penalties.
 
The Company is also subject to other legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of its business. In the opinion of management, the outcome of
these other matters will not have a significant effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations.
 
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
 
There are no material changes to our Risk Factors as previously disclosed in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.
 
ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 
See Exhibit Index immediately following signature page.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto
duly authorized.
 
  CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.  
    
Date: August 5, 2011 By: /s/ Emil Hensel  
  Emil Hensel  
  Chief Financial Officer and Director  
  (Principal Financial Officer)  
    
    
Date: August 5, 2011 By: /s/ Elizabeth Gulacsy  
  Elizabeth Gulacsy  
  Chief Accounting Officer  
  (Principal Accounting Officer)  
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*10.1

 
First Amendment to Lease Agreement, dated April 22, 2011, between Self Service Mini Storage, L.P. and Cross Country Education, LLC, dated
February 2, 2007

   
*10.2

 
Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2011, by an among Cross Country Healthcare, Inc., the Lenders party thereto and
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

   
*31.1  Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14 (a) by Joseph A. Boshart, President and Chief Executive Officer
   
*31.2  Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14 (a) by Emil Hensel, Chief Financial Officer
   
*32.1  Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 by Joseph A. Boshart, President and Chief Executive Officer
   
*32.2  Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 by Emil Hensel, Chief Financial Officer
   
**101.INS  XBRL Instance Document
   
**101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
   
**101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
   
**101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
   
**101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
   
**101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
   
*  Filed herewith
   
**  Furnished herewith
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Exhibit 10.1
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of April 22, 2011 by and between Self Service Mini Storage, an Ohio general
partnership, (“Landlord”), and Cross Country Education, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (“Tenant”).

R E C I T A L S:

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant heretofore entered into that certain lease agreement captioned “ Office Lease Agreement” dated February 2, 2007 (the
“Lease”) pursuant to which Tenant leased from Landlord certain premises (the “Original Premises”) consisting of approximately 14,157 rentable square feet on the
first floor of that certain office building commonly known as the Horizon Center and located at 9020 Overlook Boulevard, Brentwood, Tennessee (the “Building”),
the Original Premises being identified as Suite 130 on Exhibit A to the Lease and being the same premises that Tenant currently identifies as Suite 140 for purposes
of Tenant's mailing address; and

WHEREAS, Tenant now desires to lease additional rental space from Landlord consisting of approximately 2,727 rentable square feet on the first floor of
the Building and being further identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein as Suite 120 (the “Expansion Premises”), and in consideration thereof
Tenant is willing to extend the Term of the Lease for an additional three (3) years, all upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, by the execution hereof Landlord and Tenant desire to modify and amend the Lease to reflect Tenant’s lease of the Expansion Premises, the
extension of the Term of the Lease and other undertakings and obligations of the parties as set forth hereinbelow;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as
follows:

1.   Defined Terms.  All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning assigned such terms in the Lease unless otherwise expressly provided
herein.

2.   Lease of Expansion Premises.  Effective as of May 1, 2011 (the “Expansion Premises Commencement Date”) Landlord hereby leases to Tenant,
and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord, upon all of the terms and conditions of the Lease, as amended hereby, the Expansion Premises, together with certain rights
to the Common Areas as provided in the Lease.  The Expansion Premises shall not include any easement for light, air or view.

3.   Extension of Term.  The Term of the Lease is hereby extended for an additional three (3) years.  The parties acknowledge and agree that the
Commencement Date for Tenant’s lease of the Original Premises is May 1, 2007 and that the Expansion Premises Commencement Date shall be May 1, 2011.  The
term of the lease of both the Original Premises and the Expansion Premises shall expire on August 31, 2017, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Lease, as amended, (the “Expiration Date”).

4.   Basic Lease Provisions.  In furtherance of the foregoing, the following subsections of Section 1 of the Lease are hereby amended by deleting the
present contents thereof and substituting therefor the following:

 
 



 
 
 Section 1.2 Premises:       From the Commencement Date though April 30, 2011, the term “Premises” shall refer to the Original Premises and from

May 1, 2011, the Expansion Premises Commencement Date, through the Expiration Date, the term “Premises” shall refer to both the
Original Premises and the Expansion Premises.

   
 Section 1.3 Rentable Area of Premises:       From the Commencement Date though April 30, 2011, the term “Rentable Area of Premises” shall

consist of 14,157 rentable square feet.  From and after May 1, 2011 through the Expiration Date, the term “Rentable Area of Premises”
shall consist of 16,884 rentable square feet.

   
 Section 1.6 Term:       A period of ten (10) years and four (4) months commencing on the Commencement Date, May 1, 2007, and ending on the

Expiration Date, August 31, 2017.
   
 Section 1.8 Base Rent:       Payable Monthly as Follows:
 

Period Monthly Rental
Commencement Date - 8/31/2007 $0.00

9/1/07-8/31/08 $22,356.26
9/1/08-8/31/09 $23,253.87
9/1/09-8/31/10 $24,184.88
9/1/10-4/30/11 $25,152.27
5/1/11-8/31/11 $25,152.27
9/1/11-8/31/12 $30,359.19
9/1/12-8/31/13 $31,534.15
9/1/13-8/31/14 $32,749.06
9/1/14-8/31/15 $33,064.50
9/1/15-8/31/16 $34,056.44
9/1/16-8/31/17 $35,078.13

 Section 1.11 Tenant’s Share:       From the Commencement Date though April 30, 2011, “Tenant’s Share” shall equal 13.48%.  From and after May
1, 2011 through the Expiration Date, “Tenant’s Share” shall equal 16.92%.

   
 Section 1.12 Base Year:       With respect to the Original Premises, the term “Base Year” shall remain 2007.  With respect to the Expansion

Premises, the term “Base Year” shall mean 2011.
 

5.   Additional Tenant Improvements.  Tenant acknowledges and agrees that Landlord shall not be obligated to make, reimburse or otherwise bear the
cost of any improvements or alterations to the Original Premises except as provided in the work letter agreement (the “Work Letter”) attached as Schedule 1 to this
First Amendment to Lease and incorporated herein by reference.  Tenant shall accept the Expansion Premises on the Expansion Premises Commencement Date in its
“AS IS, WHERE IS” condition without any obligation on the part of Landlord to make, reimburse or otherwise bear the cost of any improvements or alterations to
the Expansion Premises.  Any alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises made by Tenant shall be subject to the terms, conditions and restrictions of
Section 7.3 of the Lease.
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6.   Delay in Possession.  In the event that Tenant is unable to occupy and utilize the Premises on or before May 15, 2011 due to the failure to
complete any improvements or alterations to the Original Premises to be made pursuant to the Work Letter, Tenant shall receive one (1) day of free rent for each day
that Tenant’s occupancy or utilization of the Premises is delayed.

7.   Authority.  The undersigned individual(s) executing this First Amendment to Lease on behalf of Tenant do hereby represent and warrant to
Landlord that he, she or they are each fully empowered and authorized to execute and deliver this First Amendment to Lease on behalf of Tenant, that Tenant is duly
authorized to enter into this First Amendment to Lease, and that this First Amendment to Lease is enforceable against Tenant in accordance with its terms.

8.   Exhibits and Schedules.  All exhibits and schedules referenced herein and attached hereto are incorporated herein by reference.

9.   Brokers/Indemnification.  Tenant represents and warrants to Landlord that it has had no dealings or entered into any agreements with any person,
entity, broker, or finder in connection with the negotiation of this First Amendment to Lease other than Cornerstone Commercial Real Estate Services and Southeast
Venture, LLC, whose fees shall be paid by Landlord pursuant to one or more separate written agreements, and no other person, entity, broker, or finder is entitled to
any commission or finder’s fee in connection with the negotiation of this First Amendment to Lease.  Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless
Landlord from and against any and all claims, damages, costs, expenses, attorneys’ fees, or liability for compensation or charges which may be claimed by any such
unnamed person, entity, broker, finder or other similar party by reason of any dealings, actions, or agreements of Tenant.

10.        Waiver of Claims.  As a material inducement to Landlord’s execution of this First Amendment to Lease, Tenant represents, warrants and covenants
to Landlord, its successor and assigns, that as of the date hereof Tenant is not in default of any of its obligations or undertakings under the Lease, as amended, that to
the knowledge of Tenant Landlord is not in default of any of Landlord’s obligations or undertakings under the Lease, as amended, that no event has occurred that,
with the passage of time or giving of notice or both would constitute a default by Tenant or Landlord under the Lease, as amended.  Tenant hereby waives any and all
claims that Tenant may have or claim to have in connection with any alleged breach or default by Landlord arising on or before the date hereof.

11.        Ratification of Lease.  Except as expressly modified hereby or made inconsistent herewith, all of the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain
unaltered and in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.  Following the date hereof, all references to “the Lease” presently contained in the Office
Lease Agreement shall be interpreted to refer to the Lease as amended hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of the date first above written.
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LANDLORD:  TENANT:
     
SELF SERVICE MINI STORAGE  CROSS COUNTRY EDUCATION, LLC
AN OHIO GENERAL PARTNERSHIP  A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

     
By: /s/ Karen A. Aston  By: /s/ Gregory Greene
     
TITLE: Operations Manager  TITLE: President
     

Karen A. Aston  Gregory Greene
NAME PRINTED  NAME PRINTED
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Exhibit 10.2
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (the “Amendment”) is dated as of July 21, 2011 (with a Second Amendment Effective
Date as determined in accordance with Section 3 below), by and among CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Borrower”),
certain subsidiaries of the Borrower party hereto (the “Subsidiary Guarantors”), the Lenders party hereto (the “Lenders”) pursuant to an authorization (in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit A, each a “Lender Authorization”) and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank,
National Association), a national banking association, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:

The Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Credit Agreement dated as of November 10, 2005 and amended and restated as of
September 9, 2008 (as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”).
 

The Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors have requested that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders agree to amend the Credit Agreement as more
specifically set forth herein.  Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have agreed to grant such requests of the
Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors.
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as
follows:
 

1.  Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized undefined terms used in this Amendment (including, without limitation, in the introductory paragraph and the
statement of purpose hereto) shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.
 

2.  Amendments to Credit Agreement.  Subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein, and effective on and after the
Second Amendment Effective Date (as defined below), the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by amending and restating Section 11.3(c) of the Credit Agreement
in its entirety as follows:
 

“(c)           investments in (i) marketable direct obligations issued or unconditionally guaranteed by the United States or any agency thereof
maturing within one year from the date of acquisition thereof, (ii) commercial paper maturing no more than one hundred-eighty (180) days from the date of
creation thereof and currently having the highest rating obtainable from either Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill
Companies, Inc. or Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., (iii) certificates of deposit maturing no more than three hundred-sixty-five (365) days from the date of
creation thereof, issued by commercial banks, savings banks or savings and loan associations incorporated under the laws of the United States, each having
combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than $500,000,000 and having a rating of “A” or better by a nationally recognized rating agency;
provided, that the aggregate amount invested in such certificates of deposit shall not at any time exceed $5,000,000 for any one such certificate of deposit
and $10,000,000 for any one such bank, (iv) money market funds at commercial banks, savings banks or savings and loan associations incorporated under
the laws of the United States, each having combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than $500,000,000 and having a rating of “A” or better
by a nationally recognized rating agency; provided, that the aggregate amount invested in such money market funds shall not at any time exceed
$10,000,000 for any one such bank, (v) time deposits maturing no more than thirty (30) days from the date of creation thereof with commercial banks or
savings banks or savings and loan associations each having membership either in the FDIC or the deposits of which are insured by the FDIC and in amounts
not exceeding the maximum amounts of insurance thereunder, or (vi) other investments approved in writing by the Required Lenders (all of the foregoing
described in this Section 11.3(c), “Cash Equivalents”);”

 
 

 



 
 

3.  Conditions to Effectiveness.  This Amendment shall be deemed to be effective upon the satisfaction of each of the following conditions (the “Second
Amendment Effective Date”):
 

(a)           the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Amendment executed by the Administrative Agent (on behalf of itself and the
Lenders), the Borrower and each of the Subsidiary Guarantors;
 

(b)           the Administrative Agent shall have received executed Lender Authorizations from Lenders constituting Required Lenders;
 

(c)           the Administrative Agent shall have been paid or reimbursed for all reasonable out-of-pocket charges and other expenses incurred in connection
with this Amendment, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel for the Administrative Agent and consultant fees and expenses;
 

(d)           the Administrative Agent shall have received such other instruments, documents and certificates as the Administrative Agent shall reasonably
request in connection with the execution of this Amendment.
 

4.  Effect of the Amendment.  Except as expressly provided herein, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain unmodified and
in full force and effect.  Except as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment shall not be deemed (i) to be a waiver of, or consent to, a modification or amendment
of, any other term or condition of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, (ii) to prejudice any other right or rights which the Administrative Agent or the
Lenders may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents or any of the instruments or
agreements referred to therein, as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, (iii) to be a commitment or any other
undertaking or expression of any willingness to engage in any further discussion with the Borrower or any other Person with respect to any waiver, amendment,
modification or any other change to the Credit Agreement or the Loan Documents or any rights or remedies arising in favor of the Lenders or the Administrative
Agent, or any of them, under or with respect to any such documents or (iv) to be a waiver of, or consent to or a modification or amendment of, any other term or
condition of any other agreement by and among the Borrower, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent or any other Lender, on the other hand.  References in
the Credit Agreement to “this Agreement” (and indirect references such as “hereunder”, “hereby”, “herein”, and “hereof”) and in any Loan Document to the Credit
Agreement shall be deemed to be references to the Credit Agreement as modified hereby.
 

5.  Representations and Warranties/No Default.  By their execution hereof,
 

(a)           The Borrower and each Subsidiary Guarantor hereby certifies, represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that each of
the representations and warranties set forth in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents is true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof
(except to the extent that (i) any such representation or warranty that is qualified by materiality or by reference to Material Adverse Effect, in which case such
representation or warranty is true and correct in all respects as of the date hereof or (ii) any such representation or warranty relates only to an earlier date, in which
case such representation or warranty shall remain true and correct as of such earlier date) and that no Default or Event of Default has occurred or is continuing.
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(b)           The Borrower and each Subsidiary Guarantor hereby certifies, represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that:

(i)           it has the right, power and authority and has taken all necessary corporate and other action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of
this Amendment and each of the other documents executed in connection herewith to which it is a party in accordance with their respective terms and the
transactions contemplated hereby; and

(ii)           this Amendment and each other document executed in connection herewith has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officers
of the Borrower and each of the Subsidiary Guarantors, and each such document constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower and each
of the Subsidiary Guarantors, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or
similar state or federal debtor relief laws from time to time in effect which affect the enforcement of creditors’ rights in general and the availability of
equitable remedies.

6.  Reaffirmations. Each Credit Party (a) agrees that the transactions contemplated by this Amendment shall not limit or diminish the obligations of
such Person under, or release such Person from any obligations under, any of the Subsidiary Guaranty Agreement, the Collateral Agreement or any other Security
Document to which it is a party, (b) confirms and reaffirms its obligations under the Subsidiary Guaranty Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and each other
Security Document to which it is a party, (c) agrees that the Subsidiary Guaranty Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and each other Security Document to which it
is a party remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed and (d) acknowledges that Wells Fargo Bank, National Association is the
Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement and each other Loan Document.  In furtherance of the reaffirmations set forth in this Section 6, each Credit Party
hereby grants to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all
Collateral and all proceeds thereof as security for the Obligations, in each case subject to any applicable terms and conditions set forth in the Subsidiary Guaranty
Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and each other Security Document to which it is a party.

7.  Governing Law.  THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF.

8.  Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto in any number of separate counterparts and all of said
counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

9.  Electronic Transmission.  A facsimile, telecopy, pdf or other reproduction of this Amendment may be executed by one or more parties hereto, and an
executed copy of this Amendment may be delivered by one or more parties hereto by facsimile or similar instantaneous electronic transmission device pursuant to
which the signature of or on behalf of such party can be seen, and such execution and delivery shall be considered valid, binding and effective for all purposes.  At
the request of any party hereto, all parties hereto agree to execute an original of this Amendment as well as any facsimile, telecopy, pdf or other reproduction hereof.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the date and year first above written.
 
 BORROWER:
   
 CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Chief Financial Officer
   
   
   
 SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS:
   
 ASSIGNMENT AMERICA, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CROSS COUNTRY TRAVCORPS, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CROSS COUNTRY LOCAL, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CC STAFFING, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: President
 

[Signature Pages Continue]
 

 



 

 CEJKA SEARCH, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CLINFORCE, LLC
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CROSS COUNTRY EDUCATION, LLC
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 MED-STAFF, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CROSS COUNTRY CAPITAL, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Chairman and Vice President
   
   
 MCVT, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
 

[Signature Pages Continue]
 

 



 
 
 METROPOLITAN RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Victor Kalafa
 Name: Victor Kalafa
 Title: President
   
   
 MRA SEARCH, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 ASSENT CONSULTING
   
   
 By: /s/ Victor Kalafa
 Name: Victor Kalafa
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 MDA HOLDINGS, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATES, LLC
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 ALLIED HEALTH GROUP, LLC
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
 

[Signature Pages Continue]
 

 



 
 
 CREDENT VERIFICATION AND LICENSING SERVICES, LLC
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: Vice President
   
   
 CC LOCAL, INC.
   
   
 By: /s/ Emil Hensel
 Name: Emil Hensel
 Title: President
 

[Signature Pages Continue]
 

 



 
 
 WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

(on behalf of itself and each of the Required Lenders) and as Issuing Lender,
Swingline Lender and a Lender

   
   
   
 By: /s/ Jackie Ledea
 Name: Jackie Ledea
 Title: SVP
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LENDER AUTHORIZATION

Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.
Second Amendment

______________, 2011

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
NC0680
1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd.
Charlotte, North Carolina 28262
Attention of:  Syndication Agency Services
Telephone No.:  (704) 590-2703
Telecopy No.:  (704) 590-3481

 Re: Second Amendment to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) dated as of July __, 2011 (the “Amendment”), relating to that certain Credit
Agreement dated as of November 10, 2005 and amended and restated as of September 9, 2008 (as further amended, restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”) by and among CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation
(the “Borrower”) the Lenders party thereto (the “Lenders”) and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor by merger to
Wachovia Bank, National Association), a national banking association, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement.

 
This Lender Authorization acknowledges our receipt and review of the execution copy of the Amendment in the form posted on SyndTrak Online or

otherwise distributed to us by the Administrative Agent.  By executing this Lender Authorization, we hereby approve the Amendment, and authorize the
Administrative Agent to execute and deliver the Amendment on our behalf.

Each financial institution executing this Lender Authorization agrees or reaffirms that it shall be a party to the Amendment and the other Loan Documents
(as defined in the Credit Agreement) to which the Lender is a party and shall have the rights and obligations of a Lender (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and
agrees to be bound by the terms and provisions applicable to a “Lender”, under each such agreement.  In furtherance of the foregoing, each financial institution
executing this Lender Authorization agrees to execute any additional documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to evidence such financial
institution’s rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement.

A facsimile, telecopy, pdf or other reproduction of this Lender Authorization may be executed by one or more parties hereto, and an executed copy of this
Lender Authorization may be delivered by one or more parties hereto by facsimile or similar instantaneous electronic transmission device pursuant to which the
signature of or on behalf of such party can be seen, and such execution and delivery shall be considered valid, binding and effective for all purposes.
 
 
   
 [Insert name of applicable financial institution]  
    
 By:   
 Name:   
 Title:   
 



EXHIBIT 31.1
 

Certification
I, Joseph A. Boshart, certify that:
 
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.;
   
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
   
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
   
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

    
  a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

    
  b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

    
  c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness

of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
    
  d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

   
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
    
  a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
    
  b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
 
 
Date: August 5, 2011 /s/ Joseph A. Boshart  
 Joseph A. Boshart  
 President and Chief Executive Officer  
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EXHIBIT 31.2
 

Certification
I, Emil Hensel, certify that:
 
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.;
    
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
    
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
    
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

    
  a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

    
  b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

    
  c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness

of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
    
  d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

    
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
    
  a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely

to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
    
  b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
 
 
Date: August 5, 2011 /s/ Emil Hensel  
 Emil Hensel  
 Chief Financial Officer  
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EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
 

In connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended
June 30, 2011, (the “Periodic Report”), I, Joseph A. Boshart, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge the Periodic Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Periodic Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: August 5, 2011 /s/ Joseph A. Boshart  
 Joseph A. Boshart  
 President and Chief Executive Officer  

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature
that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and
will be retained by Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 

The foregoing certification is provided solely for purposes of complying with the provisions of Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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EXHIBIT 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
 

In connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended
June 30, 2011, (the “Periodic Report”), I, Emil Hensel, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge the Periodic Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Periodic Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: August 5, 2011 /s/ Emil Hensel  
 Emil Hensel  
 Chief Financial Officer  

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature
that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and
will be retained by Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 

The foregoing certification is provided solely for purposes of complying with the provisions of Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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